Wisconsin law.
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Trans 12.03 Medical review standards. Trans 12.14 Conditions dfecting sensory function.
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Trans 112.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose of this
chapteris to establish the departmentidministrativeinter-
pretationof the provisions of ch343, Stats., that relate to the
issuanceof motor vehicle operator licenses to persons who have
amedical condition that mayfatt their abilityto exercise rea
sonablecontrol overa motor vehicle. This chapter specifies by
licensing category the functional ability levels necesstoy
exercisereasonable control of a motor vehicle for gdrsons
applyingfor or holding any operat license. This chapter also
establishemon—-medical requirements that relate to issuance of
aschool bus endorsement.

Note: Forms used in this chapter are MV303WIBdical Examination Report
for Commercial Driver Licensingndorsements, MV3030V Certificate oision
Examinationby Competent AuthorifyandMV 3644 Medical Examination Report.
A sample copy of these forms may be obtained, free ojehfsom the Wsconsin
Departmenbf Transportation, Bureau of Driver ServicesOPBox 7918, Madi
son,WI 53707-7918See ss343.06 343.12343.13 343.135343.14and343.16
Stats.

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1991, No. 424ef.. 5-1-91;,CR 04-17: am.Reg-
ister April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05.

Trans 112.02 Definitions.  The words andphrases
definedin ss.340.01and343.01 Stats., have the same meaning
in this chapteunless a dferent definition is specifically pro
vided. In this chapter:

(1) “Advancedpractice nurse prescriber” or “APNP” means
anadvancegractice nurse who is certified unded41.16 (2)
Stats. to issue prescription orders.

(1g) “Altered consciousness” means a state of awareness
characterizedy loss or distortion of the impressions made by
the senses or inability to respondtt® impressions made by the
senses.

(Im) “Another jurisdiction” means any state other tharsW
consinand includes the District o€olumbia, the common
wealth of Puerto Rico and any territory or possession of the
United States, any federal military installation located within the
territorial boundaries of \lgconsin and any province of the
Dominion of Canada.

(2) “Assessment’means an examinatiaf a persors use of
chemicals and development of a driver safety plan for the perso
by an approved public treatment facility as defined 145
(2) (c), Stats.

(3) “Chemical” means alcohol, a drug as defined ih50.01
(10), Stats., or a controlled substance as definedd61s01 (4)
Stats.

(4) “Cognitive skill” means the ability to think, perceive and
remember.

(6) “Correctivelens” means an ophthalmic lens, whether an
eyeglasor a contact lens, that corrects the refraction error or
otheroptically correctable deficienayf the eye, except bioptic
telescopidenses.

(7) “Driving evaluation” is a test conducted to determine if
apersoradequately compensates for the pessoredical, men
tal or physical condition or functional impairment.

(8) “Episode” means any incident or segment of time
involving altered consciousness or loss of bodily control.

(9) “Field of vision” means the entire horizontal, temporal
planea person has for each eye without shifting the gaze.

(10) “Functional ability” means the degree of cognitive,
mentalor emotional, sensorimotor and sensory capability in per
forming activities ofdaily living, including safely performing
thetasks of driving.

(11) “Licensingaction” means any action by tbepartment
involving the denial, cancellation, restriction, or issuanca of
licenseor endorsement under this chapter

(12) “Loss of bodily control” means involuntary move
mentsof the body characterized by muselgasms or muscle
rigidity, or loss of muscle tone or muscle movement.

(13) “Medical condition” means any physical, mental or
emotionalcondition whichaffects a persor’health for which a
personis receiving medical treatment, or for which medical
treatments usually prescribed.

(14) “Mental or emotional function” includes interaction
andcommunication skillsadaptive behavior or coping capagity
andorientation.

(15) “Physical disability” means any physical limitation
interferingwith the ability to perform the normal tasks associ
atedwith operating a motor vehicle.

(16) “Physician”means an individual possessing the degree
of doctor of medicine or doctor of osteopathy or an equivalent
degreeas determinetly the medical examining board, and hold
ing a license granted by the medical examining board.

Note: This definition of “Physician” is intended to be consistent with the-statu
tory definition appearing at 448.01 (5) Stats.

(17) “Proof of physical fithess” means a certificate of physi
cal examination executed by a person authorized to execute cer

Niificates of physical examination undd® CFR 391.43vhich

providesthat the person being examinatkets the physical
qualifications for drivers of 49 CFR 391.41or a medical
examinationreport for “S” or “P” endorsements.

(18) “Review board” means a medical board established
unders.343.16 (5) (b) Stats.

(19) “Sensorimotor skills” means reflexes and reaction
time, coordination, depth perception, manipulation, range of
motionand general mobility

(20) “Sensoryfunction” means vision, hearing, touch, smell
andvibration sense.
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Trans 112.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 102
(21) “Vehicle classification” or “vehicle class” means the (d) Exceptions. The department may issue a passenger
designatiorfor a type of motor vehicle as defined ir843.04 endorsemento a person who does not meet all of the medical
Stats. review standards for passenger or schmd endorsement, but
(22) “Vision specialist’ means a person whmactices the persons license shall be subject to a “K” restriction and
optometryas defined by 9149.01 (1) Stats., or a physiciaas restrictedto prohibit transporting more than 2 passengers in a
definedby s.448.01 (5) Stats. commercialmotor vehicle.
History: Cr. Registery April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91; am. (17)Register, (4) No person may be issued or renew a passenger endorse

November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93 r. (5), (15), am. (6), renum. (16) to be (15), i i
cr. (16),Register June, 1996, No. 48eff. 7-1-96,CR 04-17: cr. (Lm)Register mentunless the person provides a health history to the depart

April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2mY (b) menton the form required.

Stats. Register April 2005 No. 59ZR 06-099 renum. (1) to be (19), cr(1), Note: The health history shall be provided on form MV3030B. Only the appli
RegisterJune 2007 No. 618ff. 7-1-07. cants portion of the form need lm®mpleted for purposes of a passenger endorse
mentapplication.
Trans 112.03 Medical review standards. (1) UNRE- (5) MEDICAL REVIEW STANDARDS FOR OPERATOR LICENSES.

STRICTED COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSES. No person shall be ~ Whenever the department learns tagperson applying for
issuedan unrestricted commercial driver license unless the per '€neéwing.or holding any classification of operatficense has
soncomplies with all the driver qualifications specified4ia a progressive, recurring or debilitating medical condition which
CFR 391.41 and presents a medical certificate pifysical may affect safe driving, the department may requirerieeson
examinationas required by49 CFR 391.43at the time of [ Provide the department with medical information about the
application. person'smedical condition. The department shall revithe

(2) RESTRICTEDCOMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSES. Thedepart medicalinformationusing the standards specified in this chap

mentmay not issue a commercial driver license to a driver who
doesnot meet the physical qualifications of drivers’ standards
under49 CFR 391.4br who does not present a medical certifi
cateof examination required undé® CFR 391.43inless one

of the following applies: 7) R b holdi id | ith hool
. : : . . upen . EPORTING. Persons holding a valid license with a schoo
a) The commercial driver license is subject to a “K” restric
tior(1 )the driver held a commercidriver Iicejnse on or before busc_)r passenger_endqr_sement_shall report to _the department any
! medicalcondition identified in this chapter that is new or that has

July 28, 1996, and the license has not been revoked on or afterchangedsignificantly since previously reported.

(6) EvALUATION. A license issued to a person under this
chaptermay be restricted on the basis of a recommendation of
aphysician, a vision specialist, an ABNFPeview board, or on
theresults of a driving examination or evaluation.

July 29, 1996. o _ _ History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91; am. (2) and (3) (d),
Note: See sTrans 327.09 (2) (b)"K” restrictions limit operation to non-inter RegisterOctober 1991, No. 43peff. 11-1-91; am. (3) (c)Registey November
statecommerce and are described in detail B48.17 (3) (e) 1.Stats. 1993,No. 455 ef. 12-1-93; rand recr(2), am. (7)Register June, 1996, No. 486

(b) The commercial driver license is subject to a restriction ©ff- 7-1-96:CR 06-099 am. (6), Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.
that permits only those types of commercial motor vehicle ) ) )
operationfor which drivers are exempt from the requirement of  Trans 112.04 Information to be considered in

complyingwith 49 CFR part 391nder sTrans 327.09 (149 licensing actions. The review boards when making recom

CFR 390.3(f), or49 CFR 391.2 mendationsand the department when taking licensing action
Note: This provision allows the Departmetotissue CDLs without requiring underthis chaptgrmay consider the following information:

federalmedical cards of persons employmdgovernment units, or as school bus (1) Any medical condition dcting the person including,

drivers, apiarian industry seasonal drivecsistom harvester drivers and certain b limited to-
farm vehicle drivers. Licenses issued under this provision are restricted to permit utnot limited to:

only that commercial vehicle operation which may be legally conduweitbaut (a) History of illness.
afederal medical card. . L .

(3) MEDICAL REVIEW STANDARDS FOR SCHOOL BUS ENDORSE (b) Severity of symptoms, gomph‘catlon.s and Prognosis.
MENTS. (a) Original applications. No person may be issued a (c) Treatment and medications, includindeets andside
schoolbus endorsement unless the person files proof of physicaleffects,and the persos’knowledge and use of medications.
fitnessas part of the persanapplication for school bus endorse (d) Results of medical tests and reports of laboratory- find
ment. ings.

(b) Renewal applicationsNo person may renew a school (e) Physiciars or APNP$ medical report.
bus endorsement unless the person files proof of phy#teal (f) Physicians or APNP$ recommendations with regard to

ness.The department shall provide a person with notice by mail functional impairment.

g; g‘ﬁygﬁ;;lofﬂaesstskgg‘é"g Sg&f;i?i;g‘ﬁg?gggﬁg:Ztsf'tlﬁa%roo“ (g) Physiciars or APNPs identification of risk factors.

30 days prior to the date upon which the perstinense expires. (2) Reports of driver condition or behg\nor »

The department shall not renew the school bus endorsement of (3) Theresults of a department screening of a pessasion

any person who fails to provide timequired proof of medical fit or hearing.

nesswithin the time required by the notice. (4) The results of any examinations of the person to test
(c) Biennial poof of physical fitnessAll persons holding ~ knowledgeof trafiic laws, road signs, rules die road, vehicle

schoolbus endorsements shall provide probphysical fitness ~ €duipmentand safe driving practices, and driving ability

to the department every 2 years, exdbpt persons age 70 years (5) Group dynamics or tr&i€ safety school reports.

or older shall provide proof of physical fithess annualle (6) Alcohol or drug assessment reportsasyagency under
departmenmay require persons to ;ubmit proof of physical fit s.51.42 Stats.

nessbefore 2 years to coordindtee license renewal cycle fol (7) Traffic accidents that may hateen caused in whole or

lowing an initial issuance or a reinstat&&l’ endorsement. The part by a medical condition specified in this chapter
departmenshall provide a person holding a school bus endorse 8) Visi o

: . ; Vision specialiss reports.
mentwith at least 30 days notice by mail to the persdast (8) . . . .
known address that the person must file proof of physical fitness. . (9) A persons failure to provide requested information to
The department shall cancel the school bus endorsement of anyin€ department.

: . : : : History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424eff. 5-1-91; am. (intro.), (1) (b),
personwho fails to provide the required proof of physical fitness | ;) (C)}ﬁenum. (1§‘ @ o (ph) tobe (1) (0 to @pgiater une, 199(6’ NO)_ 4(8)&% )

within the time period required by the notice. 7-1-96;CR 06-099 am. (1) (e) to (g) Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.
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Trans 112.045 All medical conditions. No person
may be issued, reneveor hold any classification adperators
licenseor endorsement if a medical report shows afrtpe fot
lowing:

(1) Effectsor side efects of medication interfere with safe
driving, unless the physician or APNP indicates the situasion
temporaryand not likely to recur

(2) Complicationsof a condition interfere with safe driving
asassessely a physician or APNP or as determined by adriv
ing evaluation.

(3) Theperson is not reliable in following a prescribed treat
mentprogram to the extent that noncompliance couecathe
person’sability to drive safely

(4) Thereis medical evidence that the persmes alcohol or
otherdrugs to an exterhat it has an adversdeadt on a medical
conditionor interferes with treatment for the condition.

(5) Thereis medical evidence of a condition that is likely to
be accompanied by a syncope collapse or which otherwise
may interfere with safe driving.

History: Cr. Register June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96;CR 06-099 am. (1)
and (2),Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.05 Alcohol or other drug use. (1) With
respecto a perso chemical use, the reviewoards when mak
ing recommendations, and the department when taking icens
ing action, may consider dtformation available on the degree
of the persors chemical use.

(2) The department may require information opersons
functionalability including, but not limited to, the following:

(@) Medical assessment of the person, driver safety plan,
driver safety plan final reports concerning the person, or any
combinationof these information categories, including the fol
lowing:

1. Hospitalization of the person for chemical abuse or
dependency.

2. Outpatient treatment of the person for chemical abuse or
dependency.

3. Participation by the person in self-help groups for chemi
cal abuse or dependency

4. Use of control agents, such as antalmrseethadone by
the person.

5. Physician or APNP treatment of the person for chemical
abuseor dependency

(b) The persoms driving record, including reports of any of
the following:

1. Accidents involving chemical use.
2. Traffic convictions involving chemical use.
(c) Review board recommendations, if any

(d) Information from othesources about the persephysi
cal and mental health, adedted by chemical use, and any med
ical problems that may interfere with the persoréasonable
andordinary control over a motor vehicle.

(3) (a) A conviction for operating whiletoxicated in this
sectionmeans being convicted of a violation 0846.63 (1)or
(2), Stats., or a local ordinance in conformity therewith, or con
victionsunder the law of another jurisdiction that is in substan
tial conformity with49 CFR 383.51b) (2) (i) or (ii), or both, or
that prohibits refusal of chemical testing or use of a motor
vehiclewhile intoxicated or while under the influence of a-con
trolled substance, or a combination therewofwith an excess of
a specified range of alcohol concentration, or under the-influ
enceof any drug to a degree that rendérs person incapable
of safely driving as those substantially similar terms are used
in that jurisdiction, refusals under313.305 (9) Stats., orevo
cationsunder s343.305 (10) Stats.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Trans 112.06

(b) No person may be issued, renewhold a school bus or
passengeendorsement if a medical report, assessmethtior
ing record for the person shows:
1. Any operating while intoxicatedonvictions within the
past2 years.
2. Two operating while intoxicated convictions within the
past3 years.
3. Three or more operating while intoxicated convictions
within the past 5 years.
4. The person has evidencady chemical abuse or depen
dencywithin the past year
5. The person has evidencaady chemical abuse or depen
dencywithin the past 2 years, that is not controlled by treatment.
(bm) For purposes of determining eligibilifgr a passenger
endorsementinder par(b) 1.to 3., the department shall not
countviolations committed prior to April 1, 1992.
(c) No person may hold any classification of operator
licenseif the person is diagnosed asfsuing from uncontrolled
chemical abuse or dependencgs assessed by a physician,

APNP or approved public treatment facility

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91; am. (3) (b) 4., (3) (b)
5., Register Octobey 1991, No. 430ef. 11-1-91; emay. cr. (3) (bm), ef.
2-20- 92cr. (3) (bm) Reg|sterJune 1992, No. 4381f 7-1-92; r (2) (b), renum.
(2) (c) to (e) to be (2) (b) to (d); am. (3) (b) 4.,@) (b) 5.,Reg|ste,r.]une, 1996,
No. 486 eff. 7-1-96;CR 06-099 am. (2) (a) 5. and (3) (c)Register June 2007
No. 618 eff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.06 Conditions affecting cardiovascular
function. (1) With respect to conditionsfatting cardiovas
cular function, the review boards when making recommenda
tions, and the department when taking licensing action, may
considerdisorders including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Coronary artery disease, including myocardial infarction.
(b) Congestive heart disease.

(c) Valvular disease or replacement valves.
(d) Congenital heart disease.

(e) Cardiomyopathy

() Pericardial disease.

(g) Myocarditis.

(h) Corpulmonale.

(i) Conduction dificulties.

() Arrhythmias.

(k) Aortic or arterial occlusion or aneurysm.
(L) Impairment of peripheral circulation.

(2) The department may requitwe person to provide infor
mationon the persos’functional ability includingbut not lim
ited to, the following:

(@) Hypertension.

(b) Orthostatic hypotension.

(c) Presence of pain and its frequerlogation, duration and
intensity.

(d) Syncope or presyncopal sensations.

(e) Procedures which correct a cardiovascular condition and
which temporarily impair functionahbility, including sugical
proceduresuch as a coronary artery bypass graft.

(f) Pacemaker function.

(9) Implanted defibrillator function.

(h) Results of procedures such as an electrocardiogram,
stresgest with thallium scan, angiograpmyultigated acquisi
tion scan, echocardiogram, or electrophysiologic studies.

(i) Cardiac drug uséncluding rhythm control drugs, antian
ginal agents, cardiac glycosides, antihypertensnagdication
andside efects of these medications.

(j) Cardiac transplantation.

(3) (a)Licensing standats. No endorsement or license may
beissued to, renewed pgr held by a person who does not meet
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Trans 112.06

the applicable medical review standafds conditions &g&cting
cardiovasculafunction of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus angassenger
endorsements.A person who appliefor, renews, or holds a
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all dokthe
lowing cardiovascular criteria:

1. The person shows no evidence of exercise-induced
ischemiaarrhythmias or hypotension as evidenced by appropri
atecardiac testing which has been prescribed and revibwed
a physician or APNP

2. Any valvular disease is asymptomatic with no significant
ventriculardysfunction.

4. There are no syncopal or presyncopal sensations.

5. There is no symptomatic angina pectoris.

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE
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(d) Impaired reasoning and judgment.

(e) Disorientation.

() Visual disturbances.

(g) Altered consciousness.

(h) Compensatory mechanisms.

(i) Medication efects and side #dcts.

() Diagnostic procedures.

(3) (a)Licensing standats. No endorsement or license may
beissued to, renewed pgr held by a person who does not meet
the applicable medical review standafdsconditions &ecting
cerebrovasculafunction of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus angassenger
endorsements.A person who appliefor, renews, or holds a
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all gbthe

6. There is no documented ventricular tachycardia, severelowing cerebrovascular function criteria:

bradycardiaor high—grade heart block which is unable to be
successfullytreated.

7. Any cardiac incident, such as myocardiafarction,
occurred more than 6 months preceding any application or
renewal unless a cardiac specialist specifically recommends
operationof a commercial vehicle and the person has fully
recovered.

8. There is no evidence of congestive heart failure.

9. There is no automatic implantable cardioverter defibrilla
tor.

(c) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.
A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator’'dsicense shall meet all of the following cardiovascular
function criteria:

1. There are no current symptoms of coronary artery dis
ease,;such as unstable angina, dyspnea, or pain atwhith
interferewith safe drivingas assessed by a physician or APNP

2. There isno cause of cardiac syncope present, including
ventriculartachycardia or fibrillation, which is not successfully
controlled.

3. There is no congestiveesart failure that limits functional

ability and is assessed by a physician or APNP as interfering

with safe driving.

4. Any cardiac rhythm disturbances are successtdly
trolled.

5. There is no automatic implantable cardioverter defibrilla

1. Physician or APNRertifies that the person is reliable in
following the persors prescribed treatment program.

2. Blood pressure reading shows a systpti&ssure of 180
millimeters of mercury orless and a diastolic pressure of 105
millimetersof mercury or less, with or without medication.

3. Any cerebrovascular incident, such as a cerebrovascular
accidentor endarterectomyccurred more than 6 months ago.

4. There are no current residual mateficits that interfere
with safe driving.

5. There is no impaired reasoning or judgment, as assessed
by a physician or APNP

(c) Medical standads for all classesf operators licenses.
A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator'dicense shall meet all dfie following cerebrovaseu
lar function criteria:

1. There is no motor deficit preventing safe driving.

2. There is no impairment of reasoning or judgment pre
ventingsafe operation of a vehicle, as assessed by a physician
or APNR

3. There are no medications interfering with trersons
ability to operate a motor vehicle safely
History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424efl. 5-1-91; am. (1) (a), (b), (1)
(e),(3) (b) 1., (c) 3., renum. (3) (b) 2. to 6. to be (3) (b) 1. to 5. andtarfB) (c)
4.10 be (3) (c) 3.Register June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96;CR 04-17: am. (3)
(b) 1. and 3Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;CR 06-099 am. (3) (b) 1.
and 5. and (c) 2. Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.08 Conditions affecting endocrine  func -

tor, unless the device is assessed by an electrophysiologist as n@fon. (1) With respect to conditionasffecting endocrine furc

interferingwith safe driving.
6. There is nvalvular heart disease or malfunction of pros

tion, the review boards, when making recommendations, and the
departmentvhen taking licensing action, may consider disor

thetic valves that is assessed by a physician or APNP as interferdersincluding, but not limited to, the following:

ing with safe driving.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1991, No. 424eff. 5-1-91; cr (1) (L), (3) (b) 7.,
am. (3)(b) 1., r (3) (b) 4., 5. 9., renum. (3) (b) 6. to 8. to be (3) (b) 4. to 6. and (3)
(b) 10. and 1. to be (3) (b) 8. and RegisterJune, 1996, Na186 eff. 7-1-96;
CR04-117:r. (3) (b) 3.Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;,CR 06-099 am.
(3) (b) 1. and (c) 1., 3. and 6Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.07 Conditions affecting cerebrovascu -
lar function. (1) With respect t@onditions decting cerebro
vascularfunction, thereview boards when making recommen

dations, and the department when taking licensing action, may

consider disorders including, but not limited to, the following:
(a) Cerebro—vascular accident or stroke.
(b) Transient ischemic attack or TIA.
(c) Carotid artery occlusion.
(d) Aneurysm.

(2) The department may require information opersons
functionalability including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Hypertension.
(b) Residual motor controlfetcts, such as limb paralysis.
(c) Memory loss.

(a) Diabetes mellitus.

(b) Pituitary disorders.
(c) Thyroid disorders.

(d) Parathyroid disorders.
(e) Adrenal dysfunction.

(2) Thedepartment may require information opersons
functionalability including, but not limited to, the following:

(@) Hypoglycemia.
(b) Hypeglycemia.
(c) Complications of condition.

(d) Reliability ofthe person in following a prescribed treat
mentprogram.

(e) Weakness.

() Fluid and electrolyte imbalance.

(g) Mental changes.

(h) Hypokalemia.

(i) Frequency of symptoms.

(3) (a)Licensing standats. No license or endorsement may
beissued to, renewed pgr held by a person who does not meet
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the applicable medical review standafds conditions gg&cting
endocrinefunctions of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus anghassenger
endorsements.A person who appliefor, renews, or holds a
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all dbthe
lowing endocrine function criteria:

1. The person is in a treatment program certified by a physi
cianor APNP as appropriate for adequate cordfdhe condi
tion.

2. The person has non-insulin requiring diabetes that is con

trolled.

3. There is no weakness, tremiethagy, or motorimpair
mentinterfering with safe driving.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Trans 112.12

4. Thereare no episodes of altered consciousness or loss of
bodily control caused by a neurological condition unlessafne
the following apply:

a. There has been a single, nonrecurring episode of altered
consciousnesgr loss of bodily control that occurred more than
2 years prior to the application, the cause has been identified, and
no treatment is required.

b. A seizure disorder has been diagnosed, but the person has
beenepisode-free for at least 5 years preceding application and
hasnot required treatment for at least 5 years preceding applica
tion.

c. Narcolepsy has been diagnosedhascause of the epi
sode,there have been no episodes of loss of consciousness for
the past 2 years and the persophysician or APNP indicates

4. The person monitors his or her blood sugar levels as treatmenthas been successful.

advisedby a physician or APNRnd is knowledgeable ababe
condition.
(c) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.

A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator’dicense may not evidence any frequent or functionally
impairing hypoglycemic reactions.

History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424ef.. 5-1-91;r. (2) (j), (3) (b) 3., 4.,
6.,renum. (3) (b) 5. and 7. to be (3) (b) 3. and 4. and am. 4., am. (Re@ister,

June,1996, No. 48pef. 7-1-96;CR 06—099 am. (3) (b) 1. and 4.Register June
2007 No. 618 eff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.10 Conditions affecting neurological  or
neuromuscular function. (1) With respect toconditions
affecting neurological oneuromusculafunction, the review
boardswhen making recommendations, and thepartment
whentaking licensingaction, may consider disorders including,
but not limited to, the following:

(a) Brain injury

(b) Cerebral palsy

(c) Multiple sclerosis.

(d) Muscular dystrophy

(e) Myasthenia gravis.

() Neuralgia or neuritis.

(g) Parkinsors disease or other extrapyramidal disorders or
symptoms.

(h) Poliomyelitis.

(i) Seizure disorders.

(i) Spinal cord injury

(2) The department may require information on functional
ability including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Episodes of altered consciousness or loss of bodily con
trol.

(b) Degree of functional impairment, including the extent to

(bm) Medical standads for commaaial driver licenses.A
personwho appliesfor, renews, or holds a commercial driver
licensemay not have been subjectaioy episodes of altered con
sciousnes®r loss of bodilycontrol caused by a neurological
conditionunless one of the following apply:

1. There has been a single, nonrecurring episode of altered
consciousnesgr loss of bodily control occurring at least 2 years
precedingapplication, and the cause of the episode has been
identified and no treatment is required.

2. A seizure disorder has been diagnosed, but the person has
beenepisode—free for at least 5 years preceding application.

(c) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.
A person who applies forenews, or holdfor any classification
of operatots license shall meet all die following neuromuseu
lar function criteria:

1. The person may not have had an episode of altered con
sciousnes®r loss of bodilycontrol caused by a neurological
conditionfor the 3 month period preceding medical review
the department under this chapter

2. The person adequately compensatesafigrparalysis or
sensorydeficit when operating a vehicle.

3. Fatigue, weakness, muscle spasm, pain or tremor at rest
doesnot impair safe driving, as assessed by a physician or APNP
or determined through a driving evaluation.

4. There is no decline in cognition to an extent that interferes

with safe driving.

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1991, No424 ef.. 5-1-91; renum. (3) (c) 6. to be
(3) (bm) and amRegistey October 1991, No. 430eff. 11-1-91; renum. (1) (a) to
(i) to be (1) (b) to (j), (1) (j) to be (1) (a), (3) (b)t6.be (3) (b) 4. and am. 4.a., (c)
5.to be (c) 4.,.rand recr(2) (b), (3) (c) 1., am. (3) (b) 1., 3., (bm) 1., (c) 3(3}
(b) 4., 5., (c) 4., cr(3) (b) 4. c.Register June, 1996, No. 43ef. 7-1-96;CR
06-099 am. (3) (b) 4. c. and (c) 3Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.12 Conditions affecting psychosocial,
mental or emotional function. (1) With respect to condli
tions afecting psychosocial, mental or emotional function, the

which loss of muscle tone, range of motion, spasm, or fatigue reviewboards when making recommendaticarsg the depart

affectsfunctional ability

(3) (a) Licensing standats. No license or endorsement may
beissued to, renewed byr held by a person who does not meet
the medical review standards for conditionfeefing neurologi
cal or neuromuscular function of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus angassenger
endorsements.A person who appliefor, renews, or holds a
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all dbkthe
lowing neuromuscular function criteria:

1. Any neurological or neuromuscular condition is -con
trolled.

2. The persos driving is not impaired by weakness, numb

ment when taking licensing action, may considéisorders
including, but not limited to, the following:

(@) Schizophrenia.

(b) Personality disorders.

(c) Bipolar disorder

(d) Delusional disorders.

(e) Dementia and ganic brain syndrome.
(f) Other mood disorders.

(2) The department may require information on functional
ability including, but not limited to, the following:

(@) Impaired impulse control.

ness,or muscle spasm, or the person adequately compensates for (0) Reality testing and orientation.

any paralysis or paresthesia while driving.

3. The person is knowledgeable about the neuromusaular
neurologicalcondition.

(c) Impaired g&ct or mood.
(d) Asocial, anti-social or dissocial behaviors.
(e) Impulse control.
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Trans 112.12

(f) Suicidal risk.

(g) Cognitive impairment.

(h) Treatment program, including medications and com
pliance.

(3) (a) Licensing standais. No license or endorsement may
beissued to, renewed bgr held by a person who does not meet
the medical review standards for conditionfeafing psychose
cial, mental and emotional function of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus angassenger
endorsements.A person who appliefor, renews, or holds a
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all gbthe
lowing mental and emotional function criteria:

1. The person is oriented to time, date, person and place.

2. There is no behavior disorder that interferes with safe
driving, as assessed by a physician or APNP

3. There are, at the time of the applicationdorenewal or
holding of the endorsementp destructive behaviors or suicidal
tendencies.

(c) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.
A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator’slicense shall meet all of the following mental and
emotionalfunction criteria:

1. There is no dementia that is unresponsive to treatment.

2. There is no behavior disorder with threatening or assault
ive behavior at the time of application.

3. Any delusional system does not interfere with safe driv
ing, as assessed by a physician or APNP

4. There is no impairment of judgmehat interferes with
safedriving as assessed by a physician or APNP

5. There is no active psychosis that interferes with safe driv
ing, as assessed by a physician or APNP
History: Cr. Registey April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91; am. (1) (cXe), t (3)
(b) 2. to 4., renum. (3) (b) 4., 6. to be (3) (b) 2., 3. and am. 2., () 5., 6. to be (c) 4.,
5., 1 (3) (c) 4., 7.Registey June, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96;CR 04-1.7: am. (3)
(b) 3. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;CR 06—099 am. (3) (b) 2. and
and (c) 3. to 5. Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.13 Conditions affecting respiratory
function. (1) With respect taonditions akcting respiratory
function, the review boards when making recommendations,
andthedepartment when taking licensing action, may consider
disordersincluding, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease.

(b) Asthma.

(c) Emphysema.

(d) Bronchitis.

(e) Tuberculosis.

(f) Silicosis.

(g) Pulmonary emboli.

(h) Pulmonary hypertension.

(i) Pulmonary tumors.

(2) The department may require information on functional
ability including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Incapacitating cough.

(b) Shortness of breath.

(c) Dyspnea.

(d) Inadequate ventilation.

(e) Fatigue.

() Right ventricular enlajement.

(g) Acute respiratory failure.

(h) Hypoxemia or hypercapnia.

(i) Need for medication or oxygen therapy
(j) Pulmonary function tests.

(3) (a) Licensing standais. No license or endorsement may
beissued to, renewed byr held by a person who does not meet

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE
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the medical review standards for conditiongeafing respira
tory function of this subsection.

(b) Medical standads for school bus angassenger
endorsements. A person whoapplies for renews, or holds
schoolbus or passenger endorsement shall meet all dbkthe
lowing respiratory function criteria:

1. Pulmonary disease is healed or inactive.

2. Values obtained from pulmonary function tests for forced
vital capacity and forced expiratory volumedne second are
not less than 65% of normal values.

3. There is no required oxygen use.

4. Medications improve breathing but do not interfere with
safedriving.

5. There is no diagnosis of sleep apnea unlesshisician
or APNP indicates treatmehasbeen successful and the condi
tion will not impair ability to safely operate eommercial
vehicle.

(c) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.

A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator’slicense shall meet all of the following respiratory
function criteria:

1. The person does not require medication or treatment that
interfereswith safe driving.

2. There is no dyspnea that interferes with safe driving, as
assesselly a physician or APNP or determined through a-driv
ing evaluation.

History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91;r (3) (b) 3., 6., 7.,
renum.(3) (b) 4., 5. to be (3) (b) 3., 4. and am. 4.(3¥(b) 5.,am. (3) (c) 1Register,

June,1996, No. 48peff. 7-1-96;CR 06—-099 am. (3) (b) 5. and (c) 2.Register
June 2007 No. 618eff. 7-1-07.

Trans 112.14 Conditions affecting sensory func
tion. (1) With respect to conditionsfatting sensory function,
the review boards when making recommendations, and the
departmentvhen taking licensing action, may consider cendi
tionsincluding, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Cataracts.

(b) Macular degeneration.

(c) Retinitis pigmentosa.

(d) Diabetic retinopathy

(e) Glaucoma.

(f) Deafness.

(2) The department may require information on functional
ability including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Msual acuity

(b) Field of vision.

(c) Hearing.

(3) (a)Licensing standats. No endorsement or license may
beissued to, renewed hgr held by a person who does not meet
the medical review standards foonditions &ecting sensory
functionsof this subsection.

(b) Corrective lensesA person needing corrective lenses to
meetthe standards in this section shall be restricted to use of
those lenses while driving. No persoray use a bioptic tele
scopicor similar lens in order to meet the visual acuity standards
of this subsection if the lens reduces the fidldision below the
standardsn this subsection.

(c) Medical standads for school bus and passenger endorse
ments. A person who applies forenews, or holds a school bus
or passenger endorsement shall meet all of the following crite
ria:

1. Visual acuity of at least 20/40 in each eye, correoted
uncorrected.

2. A horizontal, temporal field of visioof 70 or more from
centerin each eye.

3. The ability to distinguish tr&€ signal colors of red, green
andamber
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4. Either of the following:

a. The ability to hear with or without a hearing aid the
instructionsgiven in normal conversational tones durihg
courseof the screening test for vision and the driving examina
tion.

b. No hearing loss greater than 40 decibels at 500 Hz, 1000
Hz and 2000 Hz, witlor without a hearing aid, based on a test
by an audiometric device.

(d) Medical standadls for commaial driver licenses.A per
son who applies farrenews, or holds a commercial driver
licenseshall meet all of the following criteria:

1. Visual acuity of at least 20/60 or better in at least one eye
asassessed by a vision specialist.

2. A horizontal, temporal field of visioof 7¢° or more from
centerin at least one eye.

(e) Medical standads for all classe®f operators licenses.

A person who applies forenews, or holds any classification of
operator’'slicense shall meet all of the following criteria:

1. Uncorrected or corrected visual acuity of at least 20/100
or better in at least one eye, as assessed by a vision specialist
2. A horizontal, temporal field of vision of 2@r more from

centerin at least one eye.

(f) Referral or evaluation.The department shall refepar
sonfor examination by a visiospecialist as specified in subds.
1., 2. and4. and shall restricany license issued to a person-hav
ing a vision condition specified in subds.to 4. as follows:

1. If a person has uncorrected or corrected visual acuity of

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

y the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 112.15

notincluding 20/200 in the better corrected eye, as certified by
avision specialist, shall be restricted to daylight hours of epera
tion only. Additional restrictions under 843.135 (6) Stats.,
may also be applied.

3. Except as provided in 343.135 Stats., all other regula
tory and statutory licensing provisions which apply to opesator
licensesalso apply to special restricted licenses.

Note: Special restricted operatdisenses may authorize the operation of a
mopedor motorbicycle, s343.135 Stats.
History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91; reprinted t@orrect

error,Registey October 1991, No. 430am. (3) (b), (e) 1., 2., (f) 1., 2., Register,
June,1996, No. 486eff. 7-1-96.

Trans 112.15 Non-medical requirements for
school bus drivers. (1) The department mayot issue or
renewa school bus endorsement to any person convicted of any
of the following statéaws or any local ordinance in conformity
with any of the following state laws or any federal law or law of
afederally recognized American Indian tribeband in this state
or law of another jurisdiction that would be a violatimfrany of
the following state laws if the person had committed tfensé
in this state and been convicteftthe ofense under the laws of
this state:

(a) First-degree intentional homicide940.0], Stats.

(ag) First-degree reckless homicide940.02 Stats.

(ar) Felony murders.940.03 Stats.

(b) Second-degree intentional homicide940.05 Stats.

(bg) Second-degree reckless homicid®46.06 Stats.

(br) Homicide byintoxicated use of vehicle or firearm, s.

lessthan 20/40 in each eye, but at least 20/60 in one eye, the940.09 Stats.

departmentshall refer the persoto a vision specialist for
examinatiorand aradvisory recommendation. The person shall
completea driving evaluation as recommendayl the vision
specialist. The persors license shall be assigned restrictions,
basedupon a recommendation from the vision specialist or the
resultsof a driving evaluation demonstrating adequedet
pensatiorfor the loss of vision.

2. If a person has uncorrected or corrected visual acuity of

lessthan 20/60 in each eye, but 20/100 or better in one eye, the

departmentshall refer the persoto a vision specialist for
examinatiorand aradvisory recommendation. The person shall
completea driving evaluation. The persanficense shall be
assignedrestrictions, based upon a recommendation from the
vision specialist and the results of a driving evaluation demon
strating adequate compensation for the loss of vision.

3. If a person has a horizontal, temporal field of vision of
lessthan 70 from center in one eye and°76r more from center
in the other eye, the persericense shall be restricted to driving
with an outside rear view mirror to compensate for the loss of
field of vision. A person restricted tlriving with a right outside
rear view mirror may have this restriction waived based on a
driving evaluation demonstrating adequate compensation for
theloss of field of vision.

4. If a person has horizontal, temporal field of vision of less
than70° from center in each eye, the person shall be referred to
a vision specialist for an examination and an advisepom
mendationTheperson shall complete a driving evaluation. The
person’slicense shall be restricted to driving with outside rear
view mirrors to compensate for the loss of field of vision. The
person’dicense may bsubject to additional license restrictions,
but these may be waived based a recommendation from a
vision specialist anda driving evaluation demonstrating ade
guatecompensation for the loss of field of vision.

(9) Special estricted operatds licenses.1. No persons with
visual acuity of 20/200 or less the better corrected eye, as-cer
tified by a vision specialist, may be issued a special restricted
operator’slicense.

2. Persons applying for or holding a special restricted epera
tor’s license with visual acuity between 20/100 and 20/B00,

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire
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(c) Homicide by negligent operation of a vehicle940.1Q
Stats.

(cg) Battery substantial batteryr aggravated battery under
$.940.19 (2)(4), (5), or(6), Stats.

(cr) Battery to a pregnant woman or unborn chilé46.195
Stats.

(d) Mayhem, s940.21 Stats.

(dg) Sexual assault, 840.225 (1)o (3m), Stats.
(dr) Reckless injurys.940.23 Stats.

(e) Abuse of vulnerable adults,%10.285 Stats.

(eg) Abuse and neglect of patients ardidents, 940.295
Stats.

(er) Taking hostages, 940.305 Stats.

(f) Kidnapping, s940.31 Stats.

(fg) Administering dangerous or stupefying drug4l.32
Stats.

(fry Criminal gang member solicitation and contact, s.
941.3§ Stats.

(g) Robberys.943.32 Stats.

(99) Incest, $944.06 Stats.

(gr) Public fornication, 9944.15 Stats.

(h) Sexual gratification, €44.17 Stats.

(hg) Lewd and lascivious behavier944.2Q Stats.

(hr) Obscene material or performance94.21 Stats.

(i) Making lewd, obscene or indecairawings, s944.23
Stats.

(ig) Sending obscene or sexuaélyplicit electronic mes
sagess.944.25 Stats.

(ir) Prostitution, s944.3Q Stats.

() Patronizing prostitutes, 844.31 Stats.

(jg) Soliciting prostitutes, €944.32 Stats.

(in Pandering, s944.33 Stats.

(k) Keeping a place of prostitution,314.34 Stats.

(kg) Treason, s946.01, Stats.

(kr) Sabotage, €46.02 Stats.

(L) Sedition, s946.03 Stats.
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(Lg) Sexual assault of a child,%18.02 (1)and(2), Stats.

(Lr) Engaging in repeateatts of sexual assault of the same
child, s.948.025 Stats.

(m) Physical abuse of a child,%18.03 Stats.

(mg) Causing mental harm to a child948.04 Stats.

(mr) Sexual exploitation of a child, $48.05 Stats.

(n) Causing a child to view or listen to sexual activity
948.055 Stats.

(ng) Incest with a child, £48.06 Stats.

(nr) Child enticement, £48.07 Stats.

(0) Use of a computer to facilitate a child sex crime, s.
948.075 Stats.

(og) Soliciting a child for prostitution, 948.08 Stats.

(or) Sexual intercourse with a child age 16 or qlsl®8.09
Stats.

(p) Sexual assault of a studeage 16 or older by a school
instructionalstaf person, s948.095 Stats.

(pg) Exposing genitals guubic area to child, 848.1Q Stats.

(pr) Exposing a child to harmful material or harndelscrip
tionsor narrations, €948.11 (2) (a)or (am), Stats.

(q) Possession of child pornography948.12 Stats.

(qg) Child sex dender workingwith children, s948.13 (2)
Stats.

(gr) Abandonment of a child, 848.21 Stats.

(r) Neglecting a child, €48.21 Stats.

(rg) Concealing death of a child (at birth)948.23 Stats.

(rr) Abduction of anotheés child; constructive custogs.
948.3Q Stats.

(s) Solicitation of a child to commit a felony. 948.35, Stats.

Note: Section 948.35, Stats., was repeale@®y1 Ws. Act 109 eff. 2-1-03.

(t) Contributing to the delinquency ofrainor, s.948.4Q
Stats.

(u) Leaving or storing a loaded firearm within the reach
easyaccess of a child, 848.55 Stats.

(v) Possession of firearm in school zone€48.605 Stats.

(w) Any of the following drug-related crimes under s.
961.41 Stats.:

1. Manufacture, distributioor delivery s.961.41 (1) (ajo
(1) (j), Stats.

2. Possession with intent to manufacture, distribute or
deliver,s.961.41 (1m) (ajo (1m) (j), Stats.

3. Distribution or delivery or attempt to deliver or distribute
animitation controlled substance,361.41 (4) (am)Stats.

(x) Keep or maintain any place for drug use, manufacture,
keepingor delivering, s961.42 (1) Stats.

(y) Using a child for illegal drug distribution or manufaetur
ing, s.961.455 Stats.

(z) Distribution of controlled substances to persons under
agel8, s.961.46 Stats.

(2) The department may not issue or renew a school bus
endorsemento any person who within the 5 years immediately
precedingthe dateof application is convicted of any of thefol
lowing state laws or any locakdinance in conformity with any
of the following state laws or any federal lawlaw of a feder
ally recognized American Indian tribe or band in #iate or law
of another jurisdiction that would lzeviolation of any of the fel
lowing state laws if the person had committed thierafe in this
stateand been convicted of thefefise under the laws of this
state:

(@) Any felony under ch940, Stats., not listed in sufi).

(am) Any conviction under cl948, Stats., not listed isub.
Q).

(b) Any felony in the commission of which a motor vehicle
is used, except thosefehses listed in sulfl) or (3).

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE
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(bm) Fleeing from or attempting to elude afi@bfficer, s.
346.04(3), Stats.

(c) Operating a motor vehicle under the influence of anintox
icantor other drug or witla prohibited alcohol concentration, s.
346.63(1), Stats.

(cm) Causing injury by operating a motor vehicle under the
influence of an intoxicant or other drug under316.63 (2)
Stats.

(d) Operating a motor vehicle with a prohibited alcohol-con
centrationwhile under the legal drinking age,346.63 (2m)
Stats.

(dm) Operating a commerciahotor vehicle with a prohib
ited alcohol concentration, 346.63 (5) Stats.

(e) Causing injury byperating a commercial motor vehicle
with a prohibited alcohol concentration 34.6.63 (6) Stats.

(em) Operating a commercial moteehicle or being on duty
time while havingany alcohol concentration, within 4 hours of
consumingalcohol orbeing intoxicated, or while possessing
alcoholunder s346.63 (7) (a)Stats., if the applicant has been
previously convicted of any dénse under s346.63 (7) (a)
Stats.,or any local ordinance in conformity with346.63 (7)
(a), Stats., or any federal law or law of a federally recognized
AmericanIndian tribe or bandn this state or law of another
jurisdictionthat would be a violation of 846.63 (7) (a)Stats.,
if the persorhad committed the fe#fnse in this state and been
convictedof the ofense under the laws of this state.

(f) Failure to stop and render assistance asteme of a
motorvehicle accident, 846.67 (1) (c)Stats.

(fm) Assisting suicide under 840.12 Stats.

(g) Sexual exploitation by a therapist940.22 (2) Stats.

(gm) Injury by intoxicated use of a vehicle unde®40.25
(1), Stats.

(h) Unsafe burning of building, 941.11 Stats.

(hm) Disarming a peacefifer, s.941.21 Stats.

(i) Machine guns and other weapon$4l.26 Stats.

(im) Possession of short-barrekubtgun or rifle, 941.28
Stats.

(j) Possession of a firearm by felon941.29 Stats.
(jm) Possession of electric weapon941.295 Stats.

(k) Use or possession of a handgun and an armor—piercing
bullet during crime, s941.296 Stats.

(km) Firearm silencers, 941.298 Stats.

(L) Recklessly endangering safe$y941.3Q Stats.

(Lm) Possession of explosives941.31 Stats.

(m) Placing foreign objects in edibles94.1.325 Stats.

(mm) Tampering with household products941.327 Stats.

(n) Arson of buildings; damage of property by explosives, s.
943.02 Stats.

(nm) Arson of property other than buildings94.3.03 Stats.

(0) Arson with intent to defraud, 843.04 Stats.

(om) Molotov cocktails, 943.06 Stats.

(p) Bumlary, s.943.1Q Stats.

(pm) Unauthorized usef an individuals personal identify
ing information or documents, 843.201 Stats.

(q) Loan sharking, €43.28 Stats.

(gm) Threats to injure or accuse of crime943.3Q Stats.

(r) Fomery, s.943.38 (1)or (2), Stats.

(rm) Failure tocomply with oficer’s attempt to take person
into custody s.946.415 Stats.

(s) Assaults by prisoners,#16.43 Stats.

(sm) Assisting or permitting escape946.44 Stats.

(t) Harboring or aiding felons, 846.47 Stats.

(tm) Kidnapped or missing persons; false information, s.
946.48 Stats.
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108-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 112.16
(u) Destruction of documents subject to subpoert®&6Q (b) The department shall considbe law of another juris
Stats. diction or federal law or law of a federally recognized American
(um) Obstructing justice, £46.65 Stats. Indiantribe or band in this state be in substantial conformity
(v) Bomb scares, 947.015 Stats with an ofense listed under sufi), (2) or (3) if substantially

. . similar elements of the fehse listed under sufl), (2) or (3)
(vm) Any of thefollowing drug-related crimes under s.  mystbe proven undethe law of another jurisdiction or under

961.41 Stats.: federallaw or under a law of a federally-recognized American
1. Possession of piperdine961.41 (1n) Stats. Indiantribe or band in this state.

. ion — - i i — History: Cr.Registeyr April, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91;CR 04-17: r. andrect
t |2 tPOSSfStSIOr_] ga?l]m% hydroxyg‘é?’?ﬁ a?()ild, gasr?r?a bu RegisterApril 2005 No. 592 eff. 5-1-05; subs. (1) and (2¢num. under 13.93
yrolactone ketamine or flunitrazepars, 41 (3g) (f) Stats. (2m) (b) 1., StatsRegister April 2005 No. 592orr ection in (2) (x) made under

i s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7 Stats.,Register June 2007 No. 62&R 06—099 renum. (5
3. Conspiracys.961.41 (1x) Stats. t0 be (5)((b) Al am. or(5) (2),Register June 2007 No. 61@ff, 7-1-07 ©
4. Counterfeit substances961.41 (2) (ajo (d), Stats.

5. Possession, 861.41 (3¢, Stats. Trans 112.155 Condition of employment for

(w) Acquiring or obtaining possessiari controlled sub school bus drivers. (1) The department shall require any
stanceby fraud or fogery—counterfeit substance or packaging, Personwho applies for issuance or renewal of a school bus
$.961.43 (1)and(2), Stats. endorsemento certify whether he or she has been conviofed

(x) Possession and disposal of waste from manufacture of2nY offense listed under $rans 12.15 (1) (2) or (3). The per

methamphetamines. 961.67 Stats sonshall submit the certification on a form prescribed by the
o e . . department.The department shall deny or canaechool bus

1 % ?”&’] ottr;]er felonyl not Slct’ef"ft'ﬁd in this Stﬁbsgég?nf?r in sub. endorsemerbased on a certification thiie person has been so

(1) or (3) that has an element of the use or threasefof force convicted. This certification shall be submitted to either the

or the causing or the threat of causing injury tolifieeor bodily employer,who shall maintain it as a portion of the driger
securityof another person. record,or to thedepartment on form MV3740, “School Bus or

(z) An attempt to commit, or being a party to commission of, Alternative Vehicles Tansporting Students Drivericense
any offense enumerated in this subsection. Information Request.”

(3) The department may not issue or renew a school bus Note: Form MV3740 may be obtained at &bV customer service center or
o : ; by calling (608) 266-2353.
endorsemento any person who within the 2 years immediately

precedingthe dateof application is convicted of any of the fol (2) Thedepartment shall conduct a criminal history record
lowing state laws or any locafdinance in conformity with any searchon each person who applies for issuance and renewal of
of the following state laws or any federal lawlaw of a feder a school bus endorsement, and on ggrson 4 years after the
ally recognized American Indian tribe or band in 8iae or law initial issuance or renewal of that persoschool bus endorse
of another jurisdiction that would lzeviolation of any of the fel ment. _
lowing state laws if the person had committed ttiersfe in this (3) If a person applying for a school bus endorsement has
stateand been convicted of thefefise under the laws of this  residedin another state within the 2 years preceding the date of
state: the application, theperson shall notify the department of those
(ae) Operating a motor vehicle while operating privileges ~ Other states ofesidenceand the approximate dates of the resi
suspendear revoked or while the operates disqualified, s. ~ dency. Upon receiving that information, the department shall
343.44(1) (a) (b) or (d), Stats. makea good faith dbrt to obtain the persos'criminal history
U recordsfrom the othestates of residence, including submitting
(am) Reckless driving, 846.62 Stats. the persons fingerprints to the department of justice foragion
(as) Negligent operationf a motor vehicle, £41.0], Stats. wide criminal history records search. The department may
(b) Endangering safety by use ofdangerous weapon, s. requirean applicant who has resided in another state within the
941.2Q Stats. previous2 years to pay a fixed fee, in an amount not to exceed
(c) Obstructing emeency or rescue personnel 94.1.37 the departmens$ costs, related to collecting fingerprints and
Stats. completingthe 2 criminal history records searches required at
initial issuance or renewal and at 4 years after initial issuance or

(d) Criminal damage to railroads,%43.07 Stats.

(4) Any person who is disqualified fropbtaining or renew
ing a school bus endorsement becausthatf persors convie
tion for an ofense listed under sufl) or (2) may provide ewvi
dencesatisfactory to the department that the conviction was for
a misdemeanor Upon receiving the evidence, the department
shallreduce the period of disqualification as follows: Trans 112.16 License restrictions. (1) The depart
(a) Notwithstanding sul{1) (intro.) for a misdemeanor cen  mentmay restrict a persabperating privilege basem any of
viction for an ofense listed under sufd), the department may  the following:
notissue or renew a school bus endorsement for that person for (3) A recommendation of a physician, APNPvision spe
5 years after the date of conviction. Thiaragraph does not  jgjist.
apply to any misdemeanor conviction listed undefMsans
112.15(1) (i).

renewal.
(4) Thedepartment may require any applicant for a school
busendorsement to provide 2 sets of fingerprints for a criminal

history records search.
History: CR 04-17: cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.

(b) The results of a driving examination or evaluation.

. . ) . (c) Failure to show the medical certificate of physical
~ (b) Notwithstanding sul{2) (intro.), for a misdemeanor cen examinatiorrequired byt9 CFR 391.43
viction for an ofense listed under suf), the department may . - .
notissue or renew a school bus endorsement for that person for, (2) Licenserestrictions may require a person to wear cerrec

2 years after the date of conviction. tive lenses, usepecially equipped vehicles, wear a hearing aid,
Note: See s343.12 Stats., for additional fifnses or trdic violations that may operateonly _dunng day“ght ho_urs, r_e_St“Ct a persmd‘rlvmg
prohibitissuance of a school bus endorsement. area,or restrict a persos‘'operating privilege in any other man
(5) (a) Thedepartment shall consider a conviction under a nerwhichthe department deems necessary for safety purposes.
Wisconsinstatute tde in substantial conformity with arfefise (3) License restrictions shall apply to all classes of vehicles
listed under sub(l), (2) or (3) if substantially similar elements  whose operation is authorized by the license, unless the restric
of the ofense listed under suft), (2) or (3) must be proven. tion is specifically limited to a certain class or classes.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151. Register June 2007 No. 61


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/946.60
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/946.65
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/947.015
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(1n)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(3g)(f)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(1x)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(2)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(2)(d)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.41(3g)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.43(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.43(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/961.67
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.44(1)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.44(1)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.44(1)(d)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/346.62
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/941.01
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/941.20
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/941.37
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/943.07
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)(intro.)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)(i)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)(i)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)(intro.)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.12
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/424/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/117
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/618/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/99
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/618/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20112.15(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/117
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/49%20CFR%20391.43

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 112.16 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 108-2

(4) Licenserestrictions may onlpe removed by the medical Trans 112.19 Notice of departmental licensing
professionaivho recommended them, or by the department fol actions. (1) Persons d&écted by any departmental licensing
lowing the departmerg’ evaluationof the persors ability to action shall be giverwritten notice thereof by first class mail
drive. sentto the persos’ most recent mailingddress on file with the
" Hi.stor}_/\: ICE Reg’i\?terApriilf, 19%1, I\!O.R42,4e1f. 5—1—9};CR 045111: cr. (4) department.
teer}%lﬁﬁee[ 2007 RI%S. 6fée5ff€.)27e—i§c_)7._05’c 06-099.am. (1) (@) and (4)Regis- (2) A notice of license denial or cancellation shall include

o the specific reasons for the action and information on applicable
Trans 112.17 Periodic reports. The departmenhay review and appeal procedures.

requirea person who hasprogressive, recurring or debilitating History: Cr. Register April, 1991, No. 424eff. 5-1-91.
conditionto submit to follow—up examinations and reports by a

physician, APNP or vision specialist as a condition of licensure. Trans 112.20 Review boards. (1) A person whose

History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1991, No. 424ef. 5-1-91;CR 06—099 am. Reg- H i H
ister June 2007 No. 6185 7-1-07. licenseis denied or canceled under $gans 12.05t0 112.14
may request an appearance before a review bwaaobtain a
Trans 112.18 Driving evaluation. (1) If a physician, review of the departmery’licensing action.

APNP or vision specialist recommends that the person complete  (2) A review board magssess the persenhedical history
atestof driving ability, and the department deems that person andmay recommend that an excepttmngranted by the depart
eligible, the driving evaluation or examination shall be in a mentif, in the review board medical opinionthe persors med
vehiclerepresentative of the highest licensing classification the ical condition does not impair the perseability to safely oper
personholds or for which the person is applying. A driving eval ate the class or type of motor vehicle for which the peson’
uationmay consist of a knowledge and sign identification test operatingprivilege has been denied. No exceptions may be
andan on-road test of driving ability grantedto the standards of skrans 12.03 (2) 112.05 (3) (b)

(2) Thedepartmentnay require a driving evaluation of any 1.t03.,112.10(3) (c) 1.0or112.14 (3) (e) land2., and a person
personhaving any significant limb, hand or foot defect or limita who does not meet those standards mayrequest a review

tion, including full or partial amputations. boardassessment

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1991, No. 424ef.. 5-1-91;,CR 04-17: am.Reg- History: Cr. Registey April, 1991, No. 424eff. 5-1-91; am. (2)Register,
ister April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05;CR 06-099 renum. Trans 112.18 to be (1) November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93,CR 04-17: am. (2)Register April 2005
and am., cr. (2), Register June 2007 No. 61&ff. 7-1-07. No. 592 eff. 5-1-05.
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